BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF EAST WINDSOR THAT:

BE IT ORDAINED:

Town Ordinance No. 71-1 is hereby amended and superseded as follows:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7-274 of the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, there shall continue to be a Board of Police Commissioners to be elected in accordance with the provisions of Section 9-201.

The purpose of the Board of Police Commissioners (the "Board") is to organize and maintain a police department in the Town of East Windsor.

The Board shall consist of five (5) electors, all of whom shall be resident taxpayers of such town. The Board shall be comprised of not more than three (3) persons from any one political party.

The Board shall have the following responsibilities:

- The Board shall have general management and control of the Police Department and all apparatus and equipment owned or used by the Town for police purposes.
- The Board shall be advisory to the Chief of Police on administrative and personnel matters concerning the operation of the department.
- The Board shall make such rules for the government of the Police Department as it may deem necessary consistent with the provisions hereto.
- The Board shall be responsible for hiring, firing, promotion and discipline of any departmental employee governed by a collective bargaining agreement. However, salaries and benefits for all departmental employees governed by a collective bargaining agreement shall be approved and voted on by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with Charter section 5-1 (approval of contracts) and Charter sections 9-1, 9-2, 9-3 (labor agreements).
- The Board shall not have the authority to set conditions of employment for any employee not governed by a collective bargaining agreement. Any employee not governed by a collective bargaining agreement, including but not limited to the Chief of Police and the Deputy Chief of Police, shall be contracted through and appointed by the Board of Selectmen or any successor board according to processes established in section 5-1 of the Town Charter. The salaries and benefits of any employee not governed by a collective bargaining agreement, and any increases or decreases thereto, shall be determined by the Board of Selectmen.
- The Board shall make annual recommendations to the Town, according to the Town's established budget process, pertaining to the operations of the police department.
- The Board shall be responsible, upon consultation with the Chief of Police, for the administration of the Department's annual budget, however all expenditures must adhere to any conditions established through any collective bargaining agreement in effect and no budget line transfers shall be permitted without the approval of the Board of Finance or any successor board.

THE EFFECTIVE DATE of the above stated ordinance shall be fifteen (15) days from the date of publication thereof.